
 

Peak District Local Access Forum 
 

On: Thursday 17 March 2022 
 
At: Aldern House, Board room 
 

 

Agenda 
 

Start: 10.00 am 

 
   

1 Welcome & Apologies Mike Rhodes 

   

2 A minute's silence in respect of John Thompson Charlotte Gilbert 

   

3 Minutes from the last meeting, 9th December 2021 Charlotte Gilbert 

   

4 Introductions ALL 

   

5 Election of Chair/Vice-Chairs Mike Rhodes 

   

6 Sustainable Travel Gill 

Maillward/Richard 

Lovell 

   

7 Presentation on Pack Horse Trails Charlotte 

Gilbert/Paul 

Richardson 

   

8 Green Lanes Action Plans Sue Smith 

   

9 Derbyshire CC RoWIP Update Gill Millward 

   

10 Access Update and consultation on long-term direction Sue Smith 

 ● Consultation on long term direction at Silence Mine  

 ● Access sub-group notes of meeting - February 2022  

 ● PDLAF letter Pennine Way Repairs - March 2022  

   

11 Landscapes Review - discussion on Government response and 

response from LAF to consultation 

Charlotte 

Gilbert/Louise 

Hawson 

   

12 Annual Report Mike Rhodes 

   

13 Members' Reports  

   

14 Any Other Business Mike Rhodes 

   

15 Date and venue of next meeting - 16th June  

  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

Peak District Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 9 December 2021 
at Aldern House, Board Room. 

 
Members Present: Charlotte Gilbert (Chair) 

  
Martin Bennett Ben Seal 
Richard Entwistle John Thompson 
Louise Hawson Jez Kenyon 
Geoff Nickolds Paul Richardson 

  
  
Others Present:  

  
Mike Rhodes, (PDNPA) (Secretary) 

Gill Millward, (DCC) 

Rich Pett, (PDNPA) 

Sue Smith, (PDNPA) 
  

  
1. 1 WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

1.  
 Charlotte Gilbert (as acting Chair) welcomed everyone to the meeting in particular Mark 

Williams from the Hollowford Centre who was attending the meeting as an observer. 

Mike Rhodes reported that apologies had been received from Steve Martin, Cllr Susan 

Hobson, Cllr Huddles
[...]
who give us excellent 

support through Ruth Crowder, Karen Harrison (today) and Belinda Wybrow in organising 

meetings online and in current circumstances with Covid restrictions.  

All staff involved with the LAF show great enthusiasm, knowledge, professionalism and 

dedication which I have greatly valued. I welcome the support of the Peak and Derbyshire 

for our advice on access and rights of way matters and scope for improvements.  

Thank you again Andrew and Colleagues and I am happy to support a new Chair as I 

continue as a LAF member currently until December 2022”. 

Mike Rhodes, Secretary to the LAF, reported that it had been a pleasure working with John 

and thanked him for his professionalism and dedication. 

John was then presented with gifts of an engraved tankard and a framed photo along with a 

card kindly signed by colleagues. 

2.  
2. 2 MEMBERSHIP ISSUES INCLUDING THE APPOINTMENT OF THE 

CHAIR/VICE CHAIR  

3.  
 Mike Rhodes tabled a report to invite expressions of interest from existing LAF Members for 

the roles of Chair and Vice Chair following the retirement of John Thompson and the current 

terms of the existing Vice Chairs (Bob and Charlotte) having expired.  If any LAF Member 

was interested, then they were invited to email Mike, supported by the names of their 

promoter and seconder by the 28th February 2022. These appointments will be made at the 

next meeting of the LAF on the 17th March 2022 and will be for a two year term. 

Mike also reported on a number of vacancies on the LAF at the moment and that an active 

recruitment for new members was underway, reaching out to a number of organisations, and 

it was hoped that these vacancies would also be filled by the March meeting. 

Recommendation: That the appointment of Chair and Vice Chair for the Forum be 

carried out in accordance with the proposal outlined in the report and that any 

expressions of interest be emailed to Mike Rhodes by the 28th February 2022. 

4.  
3. 3 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING, 9TH SEPTEMBER 2021  

5.  
 The minutes of the last meeting held on the 9th September were approved as a correct 

record and Ruth Crowder was thanked for producing them. 

6.  
4. 4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES  

7.  
 Ben Seal updated the LAF Members on a meeting he had attended recently regarding the 

Environmental Land Management Scheme (ELMS) and the recent Sustainable Farming 

Incentive (SFI) announcement and feedback from the Government on the Designated 

Landscapes Review which should be out soon. 

ELMS 

ELMS has been around now for the last 2 years in design phase and replaces the basic 

payment to landowners and will now be to encourage the provision of public goods rather 

than a standard rate.  At a local level, farmers should be paid if they want to, for improving 

and enhancing access.  There was nothing in the recent Government announcement 

regarding access, but still pushing really hard at a national level to get it back on the agenda 

with DEFRA. 

Page 4



  

 

3 

Designated Landscapes Review  

No update on when the Government’s response to the Glover Review will be available as 

yet or what the content will be.  

The Treasury commissioned Lord Agnew to look into access to the countryside and how the 

Government could bring about a ‘quantum shift’ in thinking as a result of the uplift in interest 

brought about by COVID. This now appears to not be happening. 

In 2022 it is expected that there will be two new pieces of legislation which may affect 

National Parks:- 

 Levelling Up Bill – may have interesting things relating to access 

 Nature Recovery Green Paper – which will include a review of the designation of 

Sites of Special Scientific Interest/Special Protection Areas and will also include a 

piece on Access to Nature 

John Thompson thanked Ben for his good work in keeping Members informed and for his 

dedicated enthusiasm in pressing DEFRA officials on the Landscapes Review. 

Sustainable Transport Initiatives 

Martin Bennett asked if Tim Nicholson, the National Park Authority’s Transport Planner 

could provide an update on the Hope Valley initiative and the potential for future area 

management scope in the National Park at the next LAF Meeting in March. 

ACTION: Invite Tim to the March meeting to give a presentation (MJR). 

 
5. 5 FARMING IN PROTECTED LANDSCAPES – FIPL (PRESENTATION)  

8.  
 Rebekah Newman, Farm Advisor introduced Rob Kenning to the Forum, who has been 

appointed for 6 months to deal with FiPL and access projects within the National Park. She 

reported that they were looking to recruit another half time post up to the end of March 2024 

when the scheme ends and ELMS takes over some of the projects. 

Rob then gave a presentation to LAF Members on FiPL, which was a snapshot of current 

and completed projects and .  There were roughly 30 projects on the active pursuit list at the 

moment, with most of the suggestions coming via the Local Access Forum’s Wish List or the 

Peak District National Park’sofficers, with only a small number coming from landowners,.  he 

was always open to hear about other proposals and is actively looking for more projects that 

could be suitable for FiPL funding. 

Rob informed LAF Members that after 2024 when the funding is withdrawn, there was no 

necessity on the landowners’ part to keep the routes open. They will be branded as Peak 

Permissive Paths on the National Park website so visitors are aware. Rob and Rebekah are 

speaking to Sue Smith on how best to promote the routes. 

Ben Seal asked  how the list was chosen?  There were good long standing relationships 

with the landowners on the 4 routes that had been completed and these were not 

contentious.  Rebekah informed Members that all landowners/famers were emailed to inform 

them of the funding available for them to provide access, but also welcomed suggestions 

from user groups. 

The LAF thanked Rob for his presentation. 

Action: Rob to supply the summary sheet to Mike Rhodes to distribute to LAF 

Members. 

Page 5



  

 

4 

6. 6 ACCESS UPDATE  

9.  
 Sue Smith updated the Members on the Peak District National Park Foundation which had 

met its gift target this year and thanked the Foundation for supporting the Access  Fund and 

in particular the Miles without Stiles work. 

Sue provided an update on Anniversary Gates which celebrates the 70th Anniversary of the 

Peak District National Park and the 20th anniversaries of open access and the Local Access 

Forum.  Approximately 40 stiles have been replaced with gates, which includes bespoke 

wider gates constructed by the Countryside Volunteers, to enable people with mobility 

issues to have better access.  Sue suggested a future site visit by LAF Members to look at 

what’s being achieved. 

Sue thanked Jess Coatesworth for her help with the Ease of Use Survey on rights of way 

throughout the National Park.   The pass rate was 83.7%. 

The report was noted. 

10.  
7. 7 DERBYSHIRE CC ROWIP UPDATE & GREEN LANES  

11.  
 Gill Millward from Derbyshire County Council presented her report on progress towards the 

delivery of the Derbyshire Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 

Major rights of way schemes highlighted at the last LAF Meeting have been programmed for 

delivery and more than 170 other paths across the county will also benefit from 

improvements by the end of March 2022.  Details of locations where DCC is planning to 

install roadside signposts can now be viewed on the Derbyshire Mapping Portal. If anyone 

sees a byway/bridleway or footpath that does not have a signpost in place where it leaves 

the road, then please report it so it can be logged. 

Gill reported that work continues  to investigate and process the Definitive Map Modification 

Order applications (approx. 300) which have been received.  Members of the joint LAF Sub 

Group are looking at unrecorded ways and how best to prioritise them. This will be 

discussed at a future LAF Meeting. 

The annual condition surveys on the Pennine Bridleway National Trail have now been 

completed and the results will inform work planning and budgeting for 2022/23. 

The feasibility studies for the White Peak Loop continue to be progressed and the County 

Council awaits the outcome of the recent funding bid under Tranche 3 of the Department for 

Transport’s Active Travel Fund.   

The new Cycle Derbyshire Leaflet has proved very popular, so much so a reprint of 30,000 

is underway. 

Green Lanes 

Sue Smith updated Members on the proposed repairs to green lanes and other routes in the 

National Park and gave a presentation showing routes that were due for repair which 

included routes not necessarily on green lanes but some on routes that were multi-user.  

These had been inspected by the Sub-Group on recent site visits which were well attended 

by LAF Members. 

The report was noted and progress on delivering Derbyshire’s Rights of Way 

Improvement Plan and the update on the repairs to Green Lanes was welcomed. 

12.  
8. 8 CLIMATE CHANGE AND PUBLIC ACCESS  

Page 6



  

 

5 

13.  
 This item to be discussed at the next meeting of the LAF in March 2022. 

14.  
9. 9 MEMBERS' REPORTS  

15.  
 National Park Management Plan (NPMP) – Charlotte attended an online meeting on the 6th 

December to review the visions and aims of the NPMP.  Lots that the LAF can contribute to. 

Local Plan – Martin reported that there was nothing more to add at this time. 

Business Case Review – John Thompson reported on the opportunity that was offered to 

contribute to review part of the Business Change Project.  John had produced some notes 

that had been sent to LAF Members.  Janice Southway, Business Change Manager has 

completed the review which will be taken forward.  Report to follow in March.   

Stanage Bridleway – The LAF has been involved with the bridleway which runs through 

Stanage Plantation over the years. There are 2 bridleways, 1 runs through the plantation 

and the other around the edge which ends in a bog and is not ideal to be promoted.  The 

route through the plantation has been maintained as a bridleway and is a massively 

important route for mountain bikers as well.  Work is to be undertaken in the plantation to 

remove the diseased larches then repairs to the bridleway can be carried out to protect the 

route. 

Mike Rhodes thanked Charlotte, John and Martin for flying the flag for access. 

 

 
10. 10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE  

16.  
 John Thompson reported to LAF Members that proposals by MEMRAP for the re-opening of 

the Monsal Trail as a railway through the Government’s Restoring Your Railway Fund had 

not been successful. In line with the LAF’s view, Derbyshire County Council and the Peak 

District National Park Authority had agreed that the Monsal Trail should be preserved as a 

key recreational route. 

Ben Seal reported that he had received an invite from Severn Trent Water to discuss 

allowing canoeists onto Ladybower Reservoir.  There were also plans to create a parking 

area on the old road which would have a gated entrance. 

17.  
11. 11 DATES OF MEETINGS FOR 2022  

18.  
 The dates for the LAF meetings for 2022 were agreed as follows: 

 
17th March 

16th June 

15th September 

1st December 

19.  
 Meeting ended – 12:45 

 
e:\moderngov\data\agendadocs\0\9\8\a00002890\$$minutes.doc 

  

 
 20.  

Page 7



  

 

6 

21.  
 22.  
 23.  

24.  
 25.  
 26.  

27.  
 28.  
 29.  
 30.  
 31.  

Page 8



MEMBERS OF THE PEAK DISTRICT LOCAL ACCESS 

FORUM 
Updated: March 2022 

 

 

Charlotte Gilbert (Acting chair) 
Appointed until: December 2023 
Charlotte lives in Alport near Bakewell and has a great interest in access to 

the countryside from many different perspectives; as a farmer and land 
manager, as a walker and horse rider and as a conservationist. She is Chair 
of Peak Horsepower bridleway group whos
[...]
ne year).  Therefore, I understand 

some of how Peak Park works, but not all of its functions.  I need to learn 
more about local, regional and national issues within and affecting the 
National Park as I get to know the Peak Park. 

  
 

Page 14



Peak District Local Access Forum 

 
Date: 17th March 2022 

Item: 5 
Title: Election of Chair and Vice-chair for Local Access Forum 
 

Author: Mike Rhodes 

 
 
Purpose of Report 

Election of the LAF Chair and Vice-chair (or Joint Vice-chairs) 
 

Background 
At the December 2021 meeting of the LAF, the process for the election of Chair 
and Vice-chairs was described, and expressions of interest were invited. 

 
We have received the following nominations; 

 

 Proposer Seconder 

Chair   

Louise Hawson John Thompson Charlotte Gilbert 

   

Joint Vice-chair   

Charlotte Gilbert Geoff Nickolds Jez Kenyon 

Martin Bennett Charlotte Gilbert Jez Kenyon 

 

Proposal 
All members present at the meeting will be invited to show support for the above 
nominations with a simple show of hands. 

 
The positions will be filled with immediate effect, and be held for a two year period. 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5����



This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District Local Access Forum 
 
Date: 17 March 2022 

 
Item: 8 
 

Title: Green Lanes Update 
 

Author: Sue Smith 
 
Purpose of the Report 

The report: 
(i) provides an update on progress with looking after Green Lanes in the National 

Park; and 
(ii) identifies the involvement of the Forum in contributing to the delivery of the 
areas of work identified in the report. 

 
Background 

The Authority’s Strategy for the management of recreational motorised vehicles on 
unsealed highways and off-road, identifies that proposals for its implementation will be 
set out at any one time in an up to date action plan. The action plans and progress 

report are produced, reported, and published annually. 
 

Action Plans 
The Green Lanes Annual Report pro
[...]
2022, Derbyshire County Council carried out some surfacing to the bridleway 
running between Brushfield and Upperdale. 
 

 
 
In March 2022, Derbyshire County Council cleared out the gullies below Stanage at Long 
Causeway. 
 

 
 
  

Page 23



Work by National Park Authority 
In March 2021, funded by Barnsley MBC, we took out a high step on a section of the Trans 
Pennine Trail at Saltersbrook to make it more accessible. The packhorse bridge is at the 
junction of three counties and a former inn.  

 

 
 
Work by Others 
In February 2022, we funded fencing under the Farming in Protected Landscapes Scheme 
to protect the fields at Moscar from vehicles. 
 

 
 
  

Page 24



In October 2021, an alternative route off Minninglow Lane was funded under the Farming in 
Protected Landscapes Scheme.  
 

 
 
Eastern Moors have been carrying out further physical works at Houndkirk, near Sheffield, to 
encourage vehicles to keep to the track.  
 

 
 
  

Page 25



3) Monitoring & Managing 
 
Data Logging 
 
We use electronic logging devices to monitor vehicle use and share data with the police to 
enable them to make evidence-led decisions on their operations. During 2021-22 we have 
monitored the TRO routes, as well as monitoring illegal use in the Longstone Edge area. 
 
Signage 
We support the use of signage where illegal and anti-social use is occurring. 
 

 
 
 

Page 26



 
 
 
Education 
Sheffield Police supported Keep on Track to protect verges at an event at Houndkirk. 
 

 
 
  

Page 27



Enforcement 
Derbyshire police have joined with us on a Memorandum of Understanding covering rural 
crime and anti-social behavior in the National park. 
 
We are also pleased to see the different ways to report vehicles causing a problem. Please 
let the police know when and where and provide a description. Photos and videos are also 
helpful if it’s safe to do so.  
 

 
 
  

Page 28



The police are involved regarding anti-social behavior at Moscar Cross and which i
[...]
ave a duty to maintain Green Lanes. The Authority supports this with the use 
of volunteers for small-scale works, including routine maintenance.  
 
Aim: for ease of use and to protect the environment of the National Park. 
 
Actions 2022/23: 

1) Identification of works relating to impact on National Park or to meet accessibility 
requirements. 

2) Provision of advice on schemes of repairs and to monitor during and following the 
works. 

3) PPCV involvement in routine maintenance. 
. 
Verge protection 
By working with users and other partner organisations, the Keep on Track campaign will help to limit 
damage to lane verges and help to reinstate any areas of damage.  
 
Aim: to foster respect and recognition of impacts and to mitigate those impacts. 
 
Actions 2022/23 

1) Promote and encourage support for Keep on Track. 
2) Identification of routes and locations for signage in conjunction with Local Access 

Forum. 
 
Accessibility 
Green lanes can be particularly suitable for accessible routes. Some Green lanes may be suitable for 
promotion as Miles without Stiles easy access routes. Highway Authority repairs can improve 
accessibility. The Peak District National Park’s Foundation and Access Fund supports the funding of 
access improvements and Miles without Stiles.  
 
Aim: to reduce barriers to access and promote opportunities for access for all. 
 
Actions 2022/23 

1) Surveys and audits of Green Lanes to assess suitability and barriers to access. 
2) Identification of suitability in Highway Authority schemes for repairs. 
3) Funding and undertaking of works to improve access. 
4) Promotion of Green Lanes as Miles without Stiles routes, where suitable. 

 
  

Page 34



Engagement 
 
Discovering 
Green Lanes are trackways across the National Park - a story of people and industry and links to 
wildlife and habitats, communities, beautiful views, tranquillity, and inspiration for the benefit of all. 
 
Aim: to embed Green Lanes in the access and rights of w
[...]
ge 46

mailto:sue.smith@peakdistrict.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications?keywords=open+access&publication_filter_option=consultations&topics%5B%5D=all&departments%5B%5D=natural-england&official_document_status=all&world_locations%5B%5D=all&from_date=&to_date=&commit=Refresh+results


 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Peak District Local Access Forum 
 

Access Sub-group Notes 
 

10 February 2022 
 
 

Attendees: 

Charlotte Gilbert (Chair), Martin Bennett, Louise Hawson, Paul Richardson, Mike 
Rhodes, Sue Smith, Gill Millward (part). 

 
Apologies: 

Ben Seal, Geoff Nickolds, Alastair Harvey, Jez Kenyon, Rob Kenning. 
 
1. DCC site visit to Pennine Way 

Site visit to advise on the repairs being considered by Derbyshire County Council on 
the Upper Booth/Jacobs Ladder section. Forum members provided views on 

surfacing, drainage, and signage and noted the special qualities of the area. It was 
considered that repairs should be carried out in conjunction with other works to help 
reduce further erosion.  

 
ACTION: LAF to provide a letter to DCC for grant funding application and for 

reporting to the next Forum meeting. 
 
ACTION: DCC to provide the LAF with a scheme of works, including the top 

section not inspected by the Forum. 
 

2. LAF’s FiPL schemes wish list 
As follow up to the presentation to the December Forum meeting, LAF members 
provided details of a number projects which might be suitable for taking forward 

and funding under the Farming in Protected Landscapes Scheme. These are noted in 
brief below with each member who promoted the project being responsible for 

pursuing with the FiPL officer and reporting back to future meetings of the Forum: 
 

1) Bradfield Ancient Ways – continuation of project work under the Sheffield 

Lakeland Landscape Partnership to upgrade access – Jez Kenyon. 
2) Langsett Accessibility – new path sections to improve gradients and surfacing 

for disabled users – Alastair Harvey. 
3) Intake Lane – new section of bridleway to improve road crossing and enhance 

connectivity with the Monsal Trail – Charlotte Gilbert. 

4) Bradwell Moor – upgrading of footpath to provide a new bridleway link – Paul 
Richardson. 

 
3. DoNM 
To be arranged. 

 
 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10b����



This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                                                        

                                                  
                                                                                                   

 

1 March 2022 
 
Steve Hollinworth 
Derbyshire County Council 
County Hall 
Matlock 
Derbyshire DE4 3AG 
 
 
Dear Steve 
 
Pennine Way Repairs 
 

Thank you for the opportunity to comment on the proposed repairs on the Pennine Way in 
Edale. 
 
The Peak District Local Access Forum is a statutory body of volunteer members, appointed 
jointly by the Peak District National Park Authority (PDNPA) and Derbyshire County Council 
(DCC) under the provisions of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000. It covers the 
National Park area and the countryside of north-west Derbyshire around Buxton, New Mills, 
Hayfield and Glossop. Our role is to advise both the authorities on the improvement of public 
access and opportunities for the purpose of open-air recreation and enjoyment of the area.  
 
The Access Sub-group visited on 10 February 2022 to consider the condition of the footpath 
and bridleway and the extent and nature of the proposed works. We were accompanied by 
Mike Rhodes and Martyn Sharp, and who manage the Peak District section of the Pennine 
Way. 
 
This section of the Pennine Way is at the beginning of the long-distance national trail and 
provides access into the surrounding uplands. In addition, its proximity to a rail route, and 
with car parking, and visitor facilities, makes it an extremely attractive and popular 
destination for all users to experi
[...]
ement and 
conserving the natural beauty of the area. 
 
Membership of the Forum 
Membership of the Forum is reviewed regularly to ensure a reasonable balance between the 
number of members from land-owning, recreation and local interests. Details of the current 
membership are included at the end of this report and at www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/laf. 
 

Page 54

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/laf


In 2021, the following members resigned from the Forum:  
 
Edwina Edwards, Roly Smith, Andrew Murley, Jon Stewart, Ally Turner and Bob Berzins 
 
Contact Details 
Details of the Forum are available at www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/laf. 
 
All Forum meetings are open to the public and, by prior arrangement, members of the public 
may ask to speak at the meetings. Meetings are at www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/lafmeetings and 
are available on audio webcast. 
 
Mike Rhodes, Forum Secretary and Access and Rights of Way Manager, Peak District 
National Park Authority 
mike.rhodes@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
 
Gill Millward, Countryside Access Improvement Officer, Derbyshire County Council 
gill.millward@derbyshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Meetings of the Forum in 2021 
Formal meetings of the Local Access Forum took place on the following dates: 
Thursday 11 March, online  
Thursday 10 June, online 
Thursday 9 September, online 
Thursday 9 December, Aldern House 
 
 
 
Issues discussed at the formal meetings included: 
 
Right to Roam Campaign 
In 2021 the Forum continued to discuss the Right to Roam campaign, with three key areas 
of work identified as Paddle Sports, Wild Swimming and Mountain Biking. The LAF 
congratulated the successful partnership working that has taken place between Severn Trent 
Water and mountain bike riders. The LAF also recognised the issues faced for Paddle 
Sports and Wild Swimming access and suggested a pragmatic approach to finding a middle 
ground.  
 
Generation Green 
The Forum was informed about the successful bid from the Green Recovery fund: 
Generation Green – Connecting Yo
[...]
e last meeting, 9th December 2021
	4 Introductions
	5 Election of Chair/Vice-Chairs
	8 Green Lanes Action Plans
	10a Consultation on long term direction at Silence Mine
	10b Access sub-group notes of meeting - February 2022
	10c PDLAF letter Pennine Way Repairs - March 2022
	12 Annual Report



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

Peak District Local Access Forum 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday 17 March 2022 
at Aldern House, Board room. 

 
Members Present:  

  
Craig Best Martin Bennett 
Richard Entwistle Charlotte Gilbert 
Louise Hawson Jez Kenyon 
Paul Richardson John Towe 
Jo Holliday  
  
Others Present:  

  
Mike Rhodes, (PDNPA) (Secretary) 

Rich Pett, (PDNPA) 

Sue Smith, (PDNPA) 

  

  
 

  

1. 12 WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

1.  
 Charlotte Gilbert was acting Chair until the election of a new Chair of the Forum had been 

completed. 
 
Mike Rhodes welcomed the Forum Members and noted that there were a number of 
apologies.  These were: Joe Dalton, Clare Griffin, Alastair Harvey, Geoff Nickolds, Ben Seal, 
Cllr Susan Hobson and Cllr Ian Huddlestone. Gill Millward was also unable to attend due to 
illness.  
 
Steve Martin has resigned from the Forum. 
 
Despite the fact that we have four new Members joining us today, Mike also noted that there 
were still several vacancies on the Forum which it was hoped would soon be filled. 

2.  
2. 13 A MINUTE'S SILENCE IN RESPECT OF JOHN THOMPSON  

3.  
3. 14 MINUTES FROM THE LAST MEETING, 9TH DECEMBER 2021  

4.  
 The minutes of the meeting on 9 December 2021 were approved as a correct record.  

 
Matters Arising: 
 
Page 3 – Tim Nicholson was unable to attend the meeting on 17 March but would be 
present at the next meeting on 16 June to update the Forum on the Sustainable Transport 
Initiatives.  
 
Page 5 – The Business Case review was complete but not yet a public document.  A 
restructuring of the Peak District National Park Authority Engagement Service was expected 
but no information about what that would mean for the Rights of Way team was available.  

 

 



  

 

2 

4. 15 INTRODUCTIONS  

5.  
 Four new Members joined the Forum at this meeting:  Craig Best, Jo Holiday, Charlotte 

Leech and John Towe.  The Members of the Forum introduced themselves with a brief 
summary of their work and interests.  

6.  
5. 16 ELECTION OF CHAIR/VICE-CHAIRS  

7.  
 The Forum were asked to consider the nominations for the position of Chair and Vice-Chair 

as set out in the report.  
 
The Forum supported the proposals and the following were appointed: 
 
Chair – Louise Hawson 
Joint Vice-chair – Charlotte Gilbert & Martin Bennett 
 
The New Chair thanked the members for supporting her and particularly grateful that her 
nomination had been supported by John Thompson.  

8.  
6. 17 SUSTAINABLE TRAVEL  

9.  
 Richard Lovell,  Senior Project Officer, Sustainable Travel, Derbyshire County Council 

attended the meeting to provide clarification on the role of the Team and the areas they 
covered.  There were four specific areas: 
 
1. Travel Planning – the original focus of the team in 2011 was on travel planning for 

schools and workplaces, but has expanded  to include local communities such as the 
Buxton Town Team on developing a town wide travel plan which had recently been out 
for consultation and would possibly be used as a model for other communities, along 
with the Hope Valley Climate Action Group’s Travelling Light Programme. 
 

2. Walking and Cycling – focus on delivering a county wide network of strategic local routes 
(which will cater for horse riders wherever possible).  Key priorities include the Pennine 
Bridleway and White Peak Loop (due to be completed by 2025).  Feasibility studies 
underway for White Peak Loop around Buxton and Derwent Valley Cycleway which 
includes Derby to Chatsworth. The aim was to continue to develop a Key Cycle Network 
(KCN) with local connections to provide off road routes for safer cycling. Work is ongoing 
in relation to e-bikes which provide a solution to the issues around the landscape of the 
Peak District, as well as public transport interchanges and their links to the cycle 
network. Richard suggested returning to the Forum when these pieces of work are 
completed to present findings.  

 
3. Low emission vehicle infrastructure – DCC have set a target of 1,000 public facing 

electric vehicle charging points across the county by 2025.  The phasing out of petrol 
and diesel cars by 2030 is putting pressure on the work.  A feasibility report has just 
been completed in draft form to outline where the demand will be required. Additional 
challenges were acknowledged in rural areas where supply of power may not be 
suitable. Additional officer resources had been approved for the team to work on this 
area.  
 

4. Low Carbon Mobility – with a particular focus on transport mobility hubs. The train 
stations at Buxton and Hope were part of a study which looked at the possibility of 
catering for the needs of the community and visitors using electric vehicles, additional 
resources were being sort to support the team on this work.  The Bus Service 
Improvement Programme was closely linked to this work.  The plan had been submitted 
to the  Department for Transport (DfT) in October 2021 and this had had a favourable 



  

 

3 

response. The plan included mobility hubs which will be funded from the money received 
from the DfT. 

 
 
Members of the Forum asked questions regarding Peak Resort, work on Pennine Bridleway, 
improvements to mountain bike trials, provision of facilities for cyclists and improvements to 
routes. 

10.  
7. 18 PRESENTATION ON PACK HORSE TRAILS  

11.  
 Charlotte Gilbert presented information on the history and current status of the Pack Horse 

Routes and highlighted the importance of maintaining the surfaces of the routes with 
appropriate materials.  Also the education of children to use the routes in a safe way.  
Members of the Forum raised the question regarding the routes being given  UNESCO 
status but this was not something the Forum would be able to pursue.  

12.  
8. 19 GREEN LANES ACTION PLANS  

13.  
 The Access and Rights of Way officer, Sue Smith introduced the report  and annual action 

plans.  Members of the Forum were notified  that a Sub Group meeting would be arranged 
shortly to provide comment on the proposed repairs by Derbyshire County Council set out in 
Appendix 5.1. 
 
The report included details of the consultation on the Landscape Review and Forum 
members were asked whether they wished to make comments. 

14.  
9. 20 ACCESS UPDATE AND CONSULTATION ON LONG-TERM DIRECTION  

15.  
 The Access and Rights of Way officer, Sue Smith reported on the Access Sub Group 

Meeting held in February to consider Derbyshire County Council’s proposed works on the 
Pennine Way at Edale and the Forum’s wish list for access works under the Farming in 
Protected Landscapes Scheme. 
 
Members considered that a visit to the Pennine Way was useful and the letter covered the 
concerns raised. 

16.  
 20 Consultation on long term direction at Silence Mine  
 The Forum discussed the issue of the restrictions around the Silence & Old Grove mines 

including the possible cost of reinstatement and permanent closure of some of the access 
routes in the eventuality of this not being possible.  
 
Members requested that more information about the work being carried out was shared 
publicly to ensure the message is more widely available. 
 
LAF Supported the proposal to continue the closures for a further year with a short letter 
summarising the concerns raised.  
 
Any further questions could be sent to Sue by email.  

17.  
10. 21 DERBYSHIRE CC ROWIP UPDATE  

18.  
 As Gill Millward was unable to attend the meeting Mike Rhodes introduced the report and 

highlighted some of the updates it provided including: 
 

 The proposed removal of the 2026 deadline for Rights of Way claims.  

 The continued work installing/replacing roadside signage across the Rights of Way 



  

 

4 

Network by DCC.  A link can be found on the DCC Website which illustrates which 
signs are to be provided. 

 
Forum Members suggested a letter of thanks to the County Council relating to the work they 
are carrying out may be appropriate and a draft would be drawn up. 
 
The reported was noted and thanks sent to Gill.  

 
11. 22 LANDSCAPES REVIEW - DISCUSSION ON GOVERNMENT RESPONSE AND 

RESPONSE FROM LAF TO CONSULTATION  

19.  
 The Chair introduced the item regarding the  response of the LAF to the report and asked 

members of the Forum to draft parts of the response and circulate by email. The Chair and 
Vice Chairs would lead on the preparation of the response and call on other members as 
needed.       

20.  
12. 23 ANNUAL REPORT  

21.  
 Mike introduced the draft report and asked members to contact him with any comments 

before the end of March.  

22.  
13. 24 MEMBERS' REPORTS  

23.  
 Charlotte Gilbert updated the Forum on the work ongoing in relation to the Peak District 

National Park Management Plan.  The plan was due for publication in 2023 and Charlotte 
will continue to update the Forum on the progress. 
 
It was noted that a new Trails Manager had been appointed, Helen Carrington.  Helen will 
be invited to attend a future meeting of the Forum.  
 
Jez Kenyon provided an update on” Path Watch” which was a standard way of reporting 
pathways which required work to repair them.  The group was looking at ways to grade 
footpaths and hoped that this would help progress improvements. Plans to include 
bridleways in future work were highlighted.  

24.  
14. 25 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

25.  
 There was no other business.   

26.  
15. 26 DATE AND VENUE OF NEXT MEETING - 16TH JUNE 2022  

27.  
  

 
 

 
 
 

e:\moderngov\data\agendadocs\3\9\2\a00003293\$$minutes.doc 

  
 28.  

29.  
 30.  
 31.  

32.  
 33.  



  

 

5 

 34.  
 35.  
 36.  


